B1 (Official Form 1)(1/08)								
United States Bankruptcy Co District of Minnesota							Volur	ntary Petition
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): Flores Nationwide Investments, Inc.				of Joint De	ebtor (Spouse	e) (Last, First, T	Middle):	
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):						Joint Debtor ir trade names):		ars
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all) 20-2770794			N Last fo	Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all)				
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State): 990 Payne Avenue Saint Paul, MN ZIP Code			Street	Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State): ZIP Code				
	Г	55130-398	37					
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Ramsey			Count	y of Reside	ence or of the	Principal Plac	ce of Business	s:
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street address):			Mailir	ig Address	of Joint Debt	tor (if differen	t from street a	ddress):
	г	ZIP Code						ZIP Code
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if different from street address above):								
Type of Debtor	Nature	of Business			Chapter	of Bankrupt	tcy Code Und	ler Which
(Form of Organization) (Check one box)		k one box)				Petition is File	ed (Check one	e box)
(Check one box)	 Health Care Bu Single Asset R 		defined	Chapt		□ Ch	anter 15 Petiti	on for Recognition
Individual (includes Joint Debtors)	in 11 U.S.C. §			ned □ Chapter 9 □ Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition ■ Chapter 11 of a Foreign Main Proceeding				
See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form.	☐ Railroad ☐ Stockbroker			□ Chapter 12 □ Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition				
Corporation (includes LLC and LLP)	Commodity Br	oker		Chapt	er 13	of a	a Foreign Nor	main Proceeding
 Partnership Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, 	Clearing Bank							
check this box and state type of entity below.)	Other	4 17 4 4					of Debts one box)	
		empt Entity x, if applicable)		are primarily co	onsumer debts,		Debts are primarily
□ Debtor is a tax-exempt organiz under Title 26 of the United St Code (the Internal Revenue Co			nization States	tates "incurred by an individual primarily for				
Filing Fee (Check on	e box)			one box:		Chapter 11 L		
Full Filing Fee attached								U.S.C. § 101(51D). 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D).
☐ Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable to individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration certifying that the debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form 3A.			or Check	if: Debtor's a	aggregate nor	ncontingent lic	uidated debts	s (excluding debts owed
☐ Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to ch				to insiders	,) are less than	\$2,190,000.	
attach signed application for the court's consideration. See Official Form 3B.				A plan is Acceptant	being filed w ces of the pla	ith this petitio n were solicite	ed prepetition	from one or more
				classes of	creditors, in	accordance wi		
Statistical/Administrative Information Debtor estimates that funds will be available	for distribution to u	nsecured cre	ditors			THIS	SPACE IS FOR	COURT USE ONLY
Debtor estimates that, after any exempt proputer will be no funds available for distribution	erty is excluded and	administrati		es paid,				
Estimated Number of Creditors		-		-				
1- 50- 100- 200- 49 99 199 999 :	☐ ☐ 1,000- 5,001- 5,000 10,000	□ 10,001- 25,000	25,001- 50,000	□ 50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000	_		
\$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 \$ \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 to million to	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50 million million	\$50,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	5500,000,001 to \$1 billion				
\$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 t	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50 million million	50,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	5500,000,001 to \$1 billion				

B1 (Official For	<u>m 1)(1/08)</u>		Page 2
Voluntar	y Petition	Name of Debtor(s):	vectmente las
(This nage mu	• ust be completed and filed in every case)	Flores Nationwide In	vestments, inc.
(1110) puge inte	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last	t 8 Years (If more than two.	attach additional sheet)
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:
Pe	nding Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If r	nore than one, attach additional sheet)
Name of Debt - None -	or:	Case Number:	Date Filed:
District:		Relationship:	Judge:
	Exhibit A	(To be completed if debter is an	Exhibit B individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.)
forms 10K a pursuant to S and is reques	bleted if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., nd 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 sting relief under chapter 11.) A is attached and made a part of this petition.	I, the attorney for the petition have informed the petitioner 12, or 13 of title 11, United S	her named in the foregoing petition, declare that I that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, States Code, and have explained the relief available in ther certify that I delivered to the debtor the notice b).
		l ibit C	
	or own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.	pose a threat of imminent and ic	lentifiable harm to public health or safety?
(To be comp	Exh leted by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, ea	ibit D	lattach a concrete Exhibit D)
-	D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made		i attach a separate Exhibit D.)
If this is a joi		a part of and pediton.	
-	D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a	and made a part of this petitio	n.
	Information Regardin	ng the Debtor - Venue	
	(Check any ap	0	
	Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, princip days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for		
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, ge	eneral partner, or partnership	pending in this District.
	Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its print this District, or has no principal place of business or assets proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or th sought in this District.	s in the United States but is a	defendant in an action or
	Certification by a Debtor Who Reside (Check all app		l Property
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession		checked, complete the following.)
	(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)		
	(Address of landlord)		
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment		
	Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the co after the filing of the petition.	ourt of any rent that would be	come due during the 30-day period

Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 362(1)).

1 (Official Form 1)(1/08)	Name of Debtor(s):
Voluntary Petition	Flores Nationwide Investments, Inc.
This page must be completed and filed in every case)	
	atures
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a Foreign Representative
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct.	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign
[If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under	proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition.
chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief	(Check only one box.) ☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code
available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b).	□ Prequest tend in accordance with enapter 15 of the 11. Onlice states cook Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached □ Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter
I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.
X 7	X
X	Signature of Foreign Representative
X Signature of Joint Debtor	Printed Name of Foreign Representative
Signature of Joint Debtor	
	Date
Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)	Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
Date	I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for
Signature of Attorney*	compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b),
	110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated
X _/s/ Cass S. Weil	pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice
Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a
Cass S. Weil 115228	debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.
Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)	
Moss & Barnett	Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
Firm Name 4800 Wells Fargo Center	
90 South Seventh Street	Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4129	an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer,
Address	principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)
Address	preparer.)(Required by 11 0.s.C. § 110.)
612-877-5000	
Telephone Number	
December 21, 2009	Address
Date	11001035
*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.	X
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)	Date
Signature of Debior (Corporation/1 armersmp)	Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this	person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.
petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.	Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared o
The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual:
X /s/ Pedro Flores	
Signature of Authorized Individual	
Pedro Flores	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets
Printed Name of Authorized Individual	conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.
President	A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in
	title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankrupton Procedure may result in
Title of Authorized Individual	fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.
Title of Authorized Individual December 21, 2009	

United States Bankruptcy Court District of Minnesota

In re Flores Nationwide Investments, Inc.

Debtor(s)

Case No. Chapter

11

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [*or* chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
U.S. Bank N.A. 9918 Hibbert Street San Diego, CA 92131	U.S. Bank N.A. 9918 Hibbert Street San Diego, CA 92131	990 Payne Avenue St. Paul, MN 55130 Legally described as: Lot 11, Block 17, Arlington Hills Addition, Ramsey County, Minnesota (Torrens) Lot		811,342.00 (440,000.00 secured)
El Patito Blanket Home Fashion 990 Payne Ave. Saint Paul, MN 55130	El Patito Blanket Home Fashion 990 Payne Ave. Saint Paul, MN 55130			270,000.00
Ramsey County 50 W. Kellogg Blvd. Suite 800 St. Paul, MN 55102	Ramsey County 50 W. Kellogg Blvd. Suite 800 St. Paul, MN 55102			90,737.34
EastSide Neighborh'd Dev Co 925 Payne Ave. Saint Paul, MN 55130	EastSide Neighborh'd Dev Co 925 Payne Ave. Saint Paul, MN 55130	990 Payne Avenue St. Paul, MN 55130 Legally described as: Lot 11, Block 17, Arlington Hills Addition, Ramsey County, Minnesota (Torrens) Lot	Disputed	50,000.00 (440,000.00 secured) (811,342.00 senior lien)
Juan Carlos Tantalean 638 Badlands Road Hudson, WI 54016	Juan Carlos Tantalean 638 Badlands Road Hudson, WI 54016			16,000.00

Debtor(s)

Case No.

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
CBeyond 320 Interstate North Pkwy SE Atlanta, GA 30339	CBeyond 320 Interstate North Pkwy SE Atlanta, GA 30339			14,272.25
Faircon Service Company 2560 Kasota Avenue Saint Paul, MN 55108	Faircon Service Company 2560 Kasota Avenue Saint Paul, MN 55108	Labor and Materials	Disputed	7,400.00
Bolero Vicente 990 Payne Ave. Saint Paul, MN 55130	Bolero Vicente 990 Payne Ave. Saint Paul, MN 55130	Potential Claim arising out of Lease of premises	Contingent	Unknown
Damian Flores 4587 Center Avenue Norco, CA 92860	Damian Flores 4587 Center Avenue Norco, CA 92860	Potential Contribution Claim related to Guaranty of SBA Loan	Contingent Disputed	Unknown
Donald's Inc. 990 Payne Ave. Saint Paul, MN 55130	Donald's Inc. 990 Payne Ave. Saint Paul, MN 55130	Potential Claim arising out of Lease of premises	Contingent	Unknown
Dulceria Celi 990 Payne Ave #11 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Dulceria Celi 990 Payne Ave #11 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Potential Claim arising out of Lease of premises	Contingent	Unknown
El Carnalito #2 990 Payne Ave. #7 Saint Paul, MN 55130	El Carnalito #2 990 Payne Ave. #7 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Potential Claim arising out of Lease of premises	Contingent	Unknown
El Rey Azteca 990 Payne Ave. #1 Saint Paul, MN 55130	El Rey Azteca 990 Payne Ave. #1 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Potential Claim arising out of Lease of premises	Contingent	Unknown
Gaviotas Ladies Shoes 990 Payne Ave. #2 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Gaviotas Ladies Shoes 990 Payne Ave. #2 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Potential Claim arising out of Lease of premises	Contingent	Unknown
Inter Sports 990 Payne Ave. #5 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Inter Sports 990 Payne Ave. #5 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Potential Claim arising out of Lease of premises	Contingent	Unknown
Karina Flores 4587 Center Street Norco, CA 92860	Karina Flores 4587 Center Street Norco, CA 92860	Potential Contribution Claim related to Personal Guaranty of SBA Loan	Contingent Disputed	Unknown
Keyra's Salon Unisex 990 Payne Ave. #4 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Keyra's Salon Unisex 990 Payne Ave. #4 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Potential Claim arising out of Lease of premises	Contingent	Unknown
La Chapparita Fuente De Sodas 990 Payne Ave. #8 Saint Paul, MN 55130	La Chapparita Fuente De Sodas 990 Payne Ave. #8 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Potential Claim arising out of Lease of premises	Contingent	Unknown
La Expression De MN 990 Payne Ave #14 Saint Paul, MN 55130	La Expression De MN 990 Payne Ave #14 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Potential Claim arising out of Lease of premises	Contingent	Unknown

Debtor(s)

Case No.

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

Latinraza Services 990 Payne Avenue #10 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Latinraza Services 990 Payne Avenue #10 Saint Paul, MN 55130	Potential Claim arising out of Lease of premises	to setoff Contingent	Unknown
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the President of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date **December 21, 2009**

Signature /s/ Pedro Flores Pedro Flores President

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571. BOLERO VICENTE 990 PAYNE AVE. SAINT PAUL MN 55130

CBEYOND 320 INTERSTATE NORTH PKWY SE ATLANTA GA 30339

DAMIAN FLORES 4587 CENTER AVENUE NORCO CA 92860

DONALD'S INC. 990 PAYNE AVE. SAINT PAUL MN 55130

DULCERIA CELI 990 PAYNE AVE #11 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

EASTSIDE NEIGHBORH'D DEV CO 925 PAYNE AVE. SAINT PAUL MN 55130

EL CARNALITO #2 990 PAYNE AVE. #7 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

EL PATITO BLANKET 990 PAYNE AVE. #12 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

EL PATITO BLANKET HOME FASHION 990 PAYNE AVE. SAINT PAUL MN 55130 EL REY AZTECA 990 PAYNE AVE. #1 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

FAIRCON SERVICE COMPANY 2560 KASOTA AVENUE SAINT PAUL MN 55108

GAVIOTAS LADIES SHOES 990 PAYNE AVE. #2 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

INTER SPORTS 990 PAYNE AVE. #5 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

JUAN CARLOS TANTALEAN 638 BADLANDS ROAD HUDSON WI 54016

KARINA FLORES 4587 CENTER STREET NORCO CA 92860

KEYRA'S SALON UNISEX 990 PAYNE AVE. #4 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

LA CHAPPARITA FUENTE DE SODAS 990 PAYNE AVE. #8 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

LA EXPRESSION DE MN 990 PAYNE AVE #14 SAINT PAUL MN 55130 LATINRAZA SERVICES 990 PAYNE AVENUE #10 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

MI CAFE 990 PAYNE AVE. #9 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

MORELOS BOOTS 990 PAYNE AVE. #13 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

OLGA RAMIREZ-FLORES 9603 RICHEON AV. DOWNEY CA 90240

RALPH MOORE, ESQ. STEN & MOORE, P.A. 332 MINNESOTA ST. # W-1650 SAINT PAUL MN 55101

RAMSEY COUNTY 50 W. KELLOGG BLVD. SUITE 800 ST. PAUL MN 55102

RESTAURANTE MAZATLAN 990 PAYNE AVE. #17 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

RICO'S IMPORTS 990 PAYNE AVE. #17 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

SALON CALIFORNIA 990 PAYNE AVE. #15 SAINT PAUL MN 55130 SANCHEZ BOUTIQUE 990 PAYNE AVE. #6 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

U.S. BANK N.A. 9918 HIBBERT STREET SAN DIEGO CA 92131

U.S. SMALL BUS. ADMIN. MINNESOTA DISTRICT OFFICE 100 NORTH 6TH ST., SUITE 210-C MINNEAPOLIS MN 55403-1525

VARIEDADES JESSICA 990 PAYNE AVE. #3 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

VUELVE A LA VIDA 990 PAYNE AVE. #16 SAINT PAUL MN 55130

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In re:

Flores Nationwide Investments, Inc. Debtor.

SIGNATURE DECLARATION

Case No.

PETITION, SCHEDULES & STATEMENTS	
CHAPTER 13 PLAN	
SCHEDULES AND STATEMENTS ACCOMPANYING VERIFIED CONVERSION	V
AMENDMENT TO PETITION, SCHEDULES & STATEMENTS	
MODIFIED CHAPTER 13 PLAN	
OTHER (Please describe:)	

I, Pedro Flores, the authorized representative of the debtor, *make the following declarations under penalty of perjury:*

- The information I have given my attorney and provided in the electronically filed petition, statements, schedules, amendments, and/or chapter 13 plan, as indicated above, is true and correct;
- The information provided in the "Debtor Information Pages" submitted as a part of the electronic commencement of the above-referenced case is true and correct;
- I consent to my attorney electronically filing with the United States Bankruptcy Court my petition, statements and schedules, amendments, and/or chapter 13 plan, as indicated above, together with a scanned image of this Signature Declaration and the completed "Debtor Information Pages," if applicable; and
- I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

Date:

Х

Signature of Debtor or Authorized Representative

Pedro Flores

Printed Name of Debtor or Authorized Representative

Form ERS 1 (Rev. 10/03)

Form 1008-1 - Proof Of Authority To Sign And File Petition

United States Bankruptcy Court District of Minnesota

Debtor(s)

In re Flores Nationwide Investments, Inc.

Case No. Chapter

11

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO SIGN AND FILE PETITION

I, <u>Pedro Flores</u>, declare under penalty of perjury that I am the <u>President</u> of <u>Flores Nationwide Investments, Inc.</u>, a Minnesota corporation and that on <u>December 21, 2009</u> the following resolution was duly adopted by the shareholders of this corporation:

"Whereas, it is in the best interest of this corporation to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter <u>11</u> of Title 11 of the United States Code;

Be It Therefore Resolved, that <u>**Pedro Flores**</u>, President of this corporation, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter <u>11</u> voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the corporation; and

Be It Further Resolved, that <u>**Pedro Flores**</u>, President of this corporation, is authorized and directed to appear in all bankruptcy proceedings on behalf of the corporation, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds and to execute and deliver all necessary documents on behalf of the corporation in connection with such bankruptcy case; and

Be It Further Resolved, that <u>Pedro Flores</u>, President of this corporation, is authorized and directed to employ <u>Cass S. Weil 115228</u>, attorney and the law firm of <u>Moss & Barnett</u> to represent the corporation in such bankruptcy case."

(or)

I, _____, declare under penalty of perjury that I am one of the general partners of _____, a Minnesota partnership, that _____, ____, and _____ are all of the other general partners, and that all general partners have authorized me to file a voluntary petition commencing a chapter _____ voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the partnership.

(or)

I, _____, declare under penalty of perjury that I am the sole general partner of ______, a Minnesota limited partnership, and that I am authorized to file a voluntary petition commencing a chapter ______ voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the partnership.

(or)

I, _____, declare under penalty of perjury that I am the duly appointed and qualified guardian ad litem of ______ that I am authorized to file a voluntary petition commencing a chapter ______ voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of ______, and that a certified copy of my appointment as such guardian ad litem is attached and made a part of this statement.

Date **December 21, 2009**

Signature /s/ Pedro Flores Pedro Flores President

LOCAL RULE REFERENCE: 1008-1

__,